

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BY HIS EXCELLENCY CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU, GOVERNOR

Emergency Order #53 Pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04 as Extended by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, and 2020-10

Amendment to Emergency Order #36 (Ensuring Worker's Compensation Coverage for New Hampshire First Responders Exposed to COVID-19)

Pursuant to Section of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive Orders 2020-005, 2020-08, 2020-09, and 2020-10, it hereby ordered, effective immediately, that:

1. Paragraph 1 of Emergency Order #36 is hereby amended to read as follows:

For the purpose of this Order "First Responder" shall include any individual covered by the definition of "Emergency response/public safety" worker as set forth in RSA 281-A:2 V-C, and any member of the New Hampshire National Guard ordered into active state service pursuant to RSA 110-B:6.

- 2. All other provisions of Emergency Order #36 shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. The provisions of this Order shall remain in effect for the duration of the State of Emergency declared in Executive Order 2020-04.

Given under my hand and seal at the Executive Chambers in Concord, this 17th day of June, in the year of Our Lord, two thousand and twenty, and the independence of the United States of America, two hundred and forty-four.

GOVERNOR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE